RELEASE AND WAIVER OR LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT RELATING TO PARTICIPATION IN WATERLOO HUNTER TRIALS

I the undersigned agree that my entry at this Waterloo Hunt Inc. competition shall constitute an agreement and affirmation that all participants (which include, without limitation, the owner, lessee, trainer, manager, agent coach, driver, rider, handler and the horse/equine) for themselves, their principles, representatives, employees and agents; (1) Shall be subject to any and all rules of the competition; (2) Agree that they participate voluntarily in the competition fully aware that horse sports and this competition involve inherent dangerous risk of serious injury or death, and by participating, they expressly assume any and all risks of injury or loss, and they agree to indemnity and hold harmless the Waterloo Hunt Horse Shows, The Waterloo Hunt Inc., any and all property owners on which said competitions may be held, their officials, directors, owners, members, employees and agents from and against any and all claims including for any injury or loss suffered during, or in connection with these competitions, whether or not such claim, injury or loss resulted directly, or indirectly, from the negligent acts of omissions of said officials, directors, owners, members, employees or agents of The Waterloo Hunt Horse Shows, The Waterloo Hunt Inc., and any and all property owners on which said competitions may be held.

I further agree that if any damage shall be occasioned, or loss occur by fire or otherwise, to the horse exhibited, or to any vehicle or other article that I may send with such horses, that I will make no claim therefore; and I further agree to hold harmless The Waterloo Hunt Horse Shows, The Waterloo Hunt Inc. and any and all property owners on which said competitions may occur, from any claim or demand of whatsoever kind or nature, that may be occasioned by the horse or horses exhibited by me, or the negligence of the person in charge of such horses, and to repay to The Waterloo Hunt Horse Shows, The Waterloo Hunt Inc., and any and all property owners on which said competitions may be held, on demand, all damages it may sustain by reason of any claim or demand aforesaid.

This waiver, release and indemnification is given in consideration of, and as a condition to, permitting the owner, trainer and rider to enter on and/or use the facilities of The Waterloo Hunt Club and related areas in any manner or capacity.

This release shall be binding on the distributees, heirs, next of kin, executives, administrators and personal representatives of the undersigned.

WARNING

e-mail:

Under the Michigan Equine Activity Liability Act (1994 P.A. 351) an equine professional is not liable for an injury to, or the death of, a participant in an equine activity resulting from an inherent risk of the equine activity.

In signing the foregoing release, the undersigned hereby acknowledges and represents that he/she has read the foregoing release, understands it, and signs it voluntarily.

Participant:
Print Name:
Address:
Date: City, State, Zip:
Check mark I have read and understand the above liability and indemity waiver
Signed:
PARENT AND GUARDIAN INDEMNIFICATION AND RELEASE (FOR ALL MINORS LESS THAN 18)
Check mark I am the parent or guardian of the above signed minor and on the behalf of said minor and all other parents and guardians of said minor, I state I have read and accept the indemnification and release from liability as set forth above for said competitions. I further authorize any and all emergency medical treatment that may be necessary in connection with said competition.
Parent or Legal Guardian: Print name
Date: Signed: